

SECTION XVII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6008 OF 2004

SOL PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.

...Appellant

VERSUS

BALDWA VIJAY & ORS.

...Respondents

REVISED OFFICE REPORT
(in disposed of matter)

The office report for directions in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 18.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"As per office report dated 17th November, 2015, respondent No. 60 has sent a letter by post stating that he is not entitled to receive the suitor fund amount as he has already received an amount of Rs. 50,000/- from the appellant company. Respondent Nos. 70A & 71 have sent a letter by post stating that they are entitled to receive the aforesaid amount but are unable to attend the Court's proceedings. As per office report, they are defective and learned counsel for the represented respondents and other served respondents have not filed application for withdrawal of the suitor fund amount. In view of the above, the appellant company is permitted to withdraw the amount so entitled."

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 04.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"The ld. Counsel appearing for the appellant seeks time for filing an application for withdrawal of the amount in terms of Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order dated 18.01.2016. Be filed within two weeks time. Registry to process thereafter."

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the appellant has on 05.01.2017 filed a letter as contemplated under order XIV Rule 8 of Supreme Court Rules, 2013, mentioning therein the name and account no. Of the appellant in whose favour the cheque should be prepared for release of payment of suitor fund amount but the same is barred by time 171 days and he has not filed application for condonation of delay in the matter so far.

The office report for directions in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 07th DAY OF JANUARY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR